## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4075 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4076 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4077 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4078 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4079 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

## First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4080 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4081 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4082 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4083 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4084 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today. The respondent is absent.
- 3. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4085 OF 2021

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Present

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

Sh. Hardeep Sohi, JE, on behalf of the respondents

**ORDER** 

The appellant filed RTI on 30-09-2020 demanding information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed first appeal to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 03-11-2020. He filed second appeal in Commission on 16-12-2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 20-04-2021 which was postponed to 30-06-2021.

- 2. The case is fixed for today.
- 3. The respondent orally says that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant is present who orally admits having received the demanded information and expresses his satisfaction with the received information. He also gives his consent to close this case.
- 5. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30-06-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### COMPLAINT CASE No. 0639 OF 2020

(9592314940)

Sh. Hakam Singh Gill, (N.R.I.)

R/o Village Badala, Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Palika, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Hakam Singh, the Complainant. (Telephonically)

Sh. Sangeet Kumar, EO, and Sh. Anil Kumar, J.E. on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27-05-2021.

- 2. The Complainant telephones in Commission who orally says that pursuant to Commission order, he went for inspection of record in the O/o the Respondents on 31.05.2021 at the fixed time and waited in front of the room of Junior Engineer but he was not attended by anyone.
- 3. Sh. Sangeet Kumar, EO, Nagar Palika, Kharar, orally says that available requisite information has already been provided to the complainant but no discrepancy has been received from the complainant in the supplied information till date. He also says that he along with Sh. Anil Kumar, JE, was attending Cisco Webex meeting of another SIC on 31-05-2021. He further states that the complainant did not try to see me when he came in our office for inspection of record on 31-05-2021. He further orally submits that the complainant might have come back from their office in haste to prove that he was not attended by anyone from my office.
- 4. On examination of case file it reveals that available requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant on 16-11-2020 but the complainant did not convey any discrepancy in the supplied information to the respondent. The complainant has been provided with sufficient opportunities for inspection of record but due to his unnecessary haste the same could not materialise.
- 5. It is a complaint case. In case the Complainant has any grouse about the

Contd...2/p...

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### COMPLAINT CASE No. 0639 OF 2020

provided information, he is advised to challenge the response of the PIO, before the designated First Appellate Authority, as envisaged under section 19 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005, who will decide the matter in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act within the prescribed time limit, after giving an opportunity of hearing to all concerned, by passing a speaking order.

- 6. If, however, the Complainant does not feel satisfied with the decision of the First Appellate Authority, he will be at liberty to file a Second Appeal before the Commission under section 19 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 7. In view of the observations noted above, the instant Complaint Case is hereby, **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30-06-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0680 OF 2020

Shri Maninder Singh

(9815160050)

S/o Shri Sudagar Singh

Village Kundur,

Tehsil & District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o The District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana.

## First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director. Public Instructions (Secondary),

Vidya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

None for the appellant PRESENT:

Sh. Jiwan Sorray, DEO(SE)-cum0PIO and Sh. Paramjit Singh, Superintendent,

on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20-05-2021.

- 2. The respondent orally states that pursuant to orders of Commission, the original affidavit after getting notarised from the public notary has already been supplied to the appellant on 04-3-03-2021.
- 3. The Appellant is absent today with no intimation to Commission. He was also absent on the previous date of hearing on 20-05-2021. It is presumed that he has received the original affidavit, duly notarised, from the respondents and he is satisfied with the same.
- 4. In view of the above, the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30-06-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3429 OF 2020

Advocate Varun Walia,

(9465763954)

Civil Court Complex,

Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/oThe District Education Officer (Secondary), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The District Education Officer (Secondary), Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Advocate Varun Walia, the appellant.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Dy.DEO(SE), on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order 20-05-2021.

- 2. The respondent says that available requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant on 22-06-2021.
- 3. The Appellant orally admits that he has received the information.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left. **Hence, the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3429 OF 2020

Advocate Varun Walia,

(9465763954)

Civil Court Complex,

Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/oThe District Education Officer (Secondary), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The District Education Officer (Secondary), Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

## **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Advocate Varun Walia, the appellant.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Dy.DEO(SE) on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order 20-05-2021.

- 2. The Respondent says that available requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant on 22-06-2021.
- 3. The appellant orally admits that he has received the information.
- 4. The information stands supplied and no more cause of action is left. Hence, the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 30-06-2021**